CH \$90.00 396

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM581549
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		06/08/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GREENROAD TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	8900 SHOAL CREEK BLVD.
Internal Address:	Suite 111
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78757
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3966600	GREENROAD TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	4265279	
Registration Number:	4265248	GREENROAD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175353800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175353981

Email: cameyer@mwe.com, IPDocketMWE@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY Address Line 1: 200 CLARENDON STREET

Address Line 2: 58TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116-5021

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108209-0016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cassandra Meyer
SIGNATURE:	/Cassandra Meyer/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=SVB_Greenroad_release of IP Security Interest_US_6.8#page1.tif source=SVB_Greenroad_release of IP Security Interest_US_6.8#page2.tif source=SVB_Greenroad_release of IP Security Interest_US_6.8#page3.tif source=SVB_Greenroad_release of IP Security Interest_US_6.8#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of the 8th day of June, 2020, between GREENROAD TECHNOLOGIES INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into that certain Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 14, 2018, but effective as of March 15, 2018 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 15, 2014 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Agreement") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and IP Agreement, Assignee granted Assignor, for the benefit of Assignor, a security interest in all of Assignee's Intellectual Property (as defined in the Loan Agreement), including the Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and the Patents identified on Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Released Intellectual Property"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) such Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has requested that Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to, release its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property and Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Released Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

"ASSIGNOR"

SILICON VALLEY BANK Vincent Vallyos

By: 4C1C551866784E9...

Name: Vincent Vallejos Title: Vice President_

 $42432026 v1\ 220763.001330$

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Description	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
GREENROAD TECHNOLOGIES	US 77298760	October 8, 2007
GREENROAD TECHNOLOGIES	US 3966600	May 24, 2011
(DESIGN ONLY)	US 85363463	July 5, 2011
(DESIGN ONLY)	US 4265279	December 25, 2012
GREENROAD	US 85340558	June 7, 2011
GREENROAD	US 4265248	December 25, 2012
GREENROAD	UK002466551	July 25, 2008

 $42432026 v1\ 220763.001330$

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Method and device for evaluating vehicle's fuel consumption efficiency	US 8682572	March 25, 2014
Method and device for evaluating vehicle's fuel consumption efficiency	US 12915199	October 29, 2010
System and method for displaying a driving profile	US 7561054	July 14, 2009
System and method for displaying a driving profile	US 11450697	June 9, 2006
System and method for vehicle driver behavior analysis and evaluation	US 7389178	June 17, 2008
System and method for vehicle driver behavior analysis and evaluation	US 10894345	July 20, 2004
Method and System for Evaluating Driving Performance	US 13828726	March 14, 2013
METHOD AND MEANS FOR PROVIDING SAFETY RELATED MESSAGES TO DRIVERS	US 12415099	March 31, 2009
METHODS FOR DETERMINING ORIENTATION OF A MOVING VEHICLE	US 13874552	May 1, 2013
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR DETERMINING DRIVING PERFORMANCE VARIABLES	US 13544869	July 9, 2012
Method and device for providing advanced indications to a vehicle's driver	US 13438779	April 3, 2012

42432026v1 220763.001330

System and method for providing driving insurance	US 11450568	June 9, 2006
---	-------------	--------------

42432026v1 220763.001330

RECORDED: 06/16/2020